	OBTS Number	Juvenile Referral Report 2.						. Request for Warra . Request for Capias	nt 3	Juvenile	N		
S	Agency OR! Number F L 0 5 0 0 3 0 0	Agency Name BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT.				Agency Report Number							
ADMINISTRATION	Charge Type: Check as many as Apply. Lipid 1. Felony 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic N				If Weapons Seized Enter Type				34- 21-039308 Multiple Clearance 01 Indicator				
	Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) ()					Business Nam	.,		1				
	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Booking Date	Booking Time	Jail Da		Jail Time		BEACH, FL 3 Location of V				_		
	Name (Last, First Middle)												
DEFENDANT	EDWARDS, TONY TYRONE	Alias f			as Name, Alias DOB, Alias SSN								
	Race Sex Date of Birth Black M 3/5/1998	Height W-	eight sn	Eye Color Brown		Hair Color Black		Complexion		uild			
	Scars, Marks, Tattoos	100	50		Marital Sta	-	Religion	Dark Indicat		ledium	_		
					Single				Influence	Unknown			
	Address Information			Phone Inform	mation		1		Drug Influence Ur Residence Type				
	O 1917 MONTAGUE ST	AKE WORTH, FL 33461			M (786) 486-5602			Unknown					
		_,							Occupation Unemployed				
	DL Number, State	Soc. Sec. Number	Soc. Sec. Number			Place of Bir	th	Citizenship					
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First Middle)	Ra	ce :	Sex Dat	te of Birth	, FL Detail	1	United States o	America		_		
CO-DEF	Date of Birth Detail												
	Parent Name (Last, First Middle)							Residence Pl	ione		_		
	Legal Custodian												
	Other Address Information							Business Pho	ne		-		
	,												
ш	Notified by: Date Time					Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled/Processed within Dept. and 2. TOT HRS/DYS							
JUVENILE				Releasted			rocessed within	ithin Dept. and 2. TOT HRS/DYS 3. Incarcerated					
3	Released to			Relationship			Date		Time				
	The above address was provided by defendant and/or defendant's parents. The child and/or parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office (Phone 561-355-2526) informed of any change of address:					Grade	Grade						
	Yes, By: (Name) No: (Reason)								-				
	Property Crime? Yes No Solution of Property Value of Property Value of Property												
щ	Drug Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle M. Manufac N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Produce/	ture z. Other	Drug Ty N. N/A	rpe	B. Barbit		Hallucinogen	P. Paraph	,	U. Unknown	_		
CODE	P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate		hetamine	C. Cocaine M. Marijuan stamine E. Heroin O. Opium/D									
	Charge Description	Counts	Domest	ic Violence			lation Number	Violation			_		
CHARGE	782.04(1)(A)(1) - MURDER / PREMEDITATED / FIRST DEGREE Drug Activity Drug Type	2 Amount/Unit		782.04(1)(A)(1)									
\$	N N	Amount/onit				Warrant/Ca	pias Number	Bond	Bond				
CHARGE	Charge Description 790.23(3) - POSSESSION OF A FIREARM OR CONCEALED WEAPON BY A CONVICTED FELON	Counts 1	Domestic Violence N - No			Statute Violation Number 790.23(3)		Violation	Violation of ORD#				
	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense # Warrant/Capias Number N					Bond	Bond						
œ	Instruction No. 1 Mandatory Appearance in Court Location (Court, Room Number, Address) South County Courthouse, 200 West Atlantic Ave, Delray Beach, FL 33444												
APPEAR	Instruction No. 2 You need not appear in court but must comply with instruction on reverse side Court Date						Court Tim	Court Time					
NOTICE TO	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUR REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED.								FORE THE COURT A	AS			
NOT	Signature of Posendant (as I year) In and December 1												
ż	HOLD for other Agency		Signature of Arresting officer			Name Verification (Printed by Ar			Date Signed restee)				
	Name:	Name of Arresting Officer (Print)			11	(PRINT) I.D. # BU #							
ADMIN.	Dangerous Resisted Arrest Suicidal Other:	Villari, Marco				917							
	Intake Deputy I.D. #	Transporting Officer I.D. # Agency						Witness here is subject Signed with an 'X'.					

Agency ORI Number F L 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 Charge Type: Check as many as Agency Name BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT. Agency Report Number Special Notes Special Notes	est for Capias 34- 21-039	3	Juvenile	N		
Charge Type:	34- 21-039	300				
Check as many as		508				
Apply. 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Other						
Name (Last, First Middle) EDWARDS, TONY TYRONE Alias Race Black	Sex M	Date of 3/5/19				
Charge Description 782.04(1)(A)(1) - MURDER / PREMEDITATED / FIRST DEGREE 790.23(3) - POSSESSION OF A FIREARM OR CONCEALED WEAPON BY A CONVICTED FELON						
Victim's Name (Last, First Middle) / Entity Name Race	Sex	Date of	Birth			
Address Information	M - Male Occupation					
	Sex	Date of Birth				
Address Information	M - Male Occupation					
The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following the Person taken into custody	ring violation of la	ıw.				
Committed the acts in my presence. Was observed by Witness 1 Who told Det. Villari That he/she saw the arrested person						
Confessed to Admitting the below facts. Was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigated to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigated to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigated to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigated to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigated to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigated to have committed the below acts.						
On 8/7/2021 At 1:27:00 AM						
On the above date and time, Boynton Beach Police received a call of shots fired in the area of NW 11th Ave. Upon arrival, office of the roadway suffering from a gunshot wound. While providing treatment for Victim 1, a second victim suffering from multiple g	cers located	Victim 1	in the mid	dle		
approximately 250 reet to the east of victim 1. Boynton Beach Fire Rescue responded to the scene and began treating both victims	s Victim 1		ocated unced de	ad		
on-scene, while Victim 2 was transported to Delray Medical Center. A short time later Victim 2 was pronounced dead at Delray Medical Center.	edical Center					
Detectives responded to the scene and began receiving information from a confidential source and family members of the victims.	. Detectives	were info	ormed tha	at		
round, a 9mm F.C. (Federal Cartridge), had a gold colored cartridge case and a red projectile. There were two cell phones located or	d one live 9n	nm round	d. The live	d		
hear victim I and the other was round near victim 2. Both cell phones were collected by Roynton Reach Crime Scene, it was later.	dicaguand t		- M I			
located near Victim 1 belonged to Tony Edwards Jr. The phone number associated with the phone was confirmed by Edwards Jr.'s Detectives also obtained video surveillance of the incident after securing a search warrant to collect the footage.	mother to b	e his pho	ne numb	er.		
Contact was made with family members of Edwards Jr., who confirmed that they heard from people that he was responsible for the shooting. Edwards Jr.'s mother was cooperative with detectives and said that he called her at 4:44 AM on 08/07/21 and told her that he was sorry. Edwards Jr.'s mother said that she told him that						
he needed to turn himself in, to which he responded "I'm not going to turn myself in right now." It was also discovered that a firearm belonging to a family member was missing from a family member's residence where Edwards would frequent and sometimes stay. The firearm missing was discovered to be a 9mm Luger pistol and						
t was confirmed that the ammunition that was loaded in the missing firearm was 9mm F.C. with gold colored cartridge's and red colored projectiles, an exact match to the live round found at the crime scene. The remainder of the matching ammunition and the box for the stolen gun were turned in to detectives.						
On 08/08/21, detectives met with the families of both victims separately and were informed about Witness 1, who was with the victims when the chapting of both victims are provided in the chapting of the chapting of both victims are provided in the chapting of both victims are provided in the chapting of the c						
on 60/03/21, witness 1, whose identity is known to law enforcement, met with detectives and provided a sworn taned statement. Witness 1 advised that an the						
Witness 1 said that they were all hanging out around the Cherry Hill Mini-Market having some drinks, talking and listening to music. Witness 1 said that they were all hanging out around the Cherry Hill Mini-Market having some drinks, talking and listening to music. Witness 1 said that they were all hanging out around the Cherry Hill Mini-Market having some drinks, talking and listening to music.						
and it appeared that everyone was just having a good time. Approximately through	a minutac b	ofara tha	homisid.	_		
parked. Withess I described that victim I played one last song from his vehicle before they called it a night. Without 1 described the	Witness 1 said that the group moved over to the area where the shooting took place because they were getting ready to leave and that is where their cars were parked. Witness 1 described that Victim 1 played one last song from his vehicle before they called it a night. Witness 1 described that Victim 1 was just dancing in the					
road, while Victim 2 was standing behind his ATV. Witness 1 advised that "Junior" walked up to the right side of Victim 1, raised a firearm and shot Victim 1 in the right side of the head without warning or reason. He advised that Victim 2 suddenly began to run eastbound after seeing this, at which point "Junior" began shooting						
at Victim 2 a few times before chasing after him. Witness 1 said that he did not see how Victim 2 was ultimately killed because he began tending to Victim 1.						
The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing are true and correct to the best of my moving and before	ping and that	the facts :	tated then	ein		
are true and correct to the best of my inowedge and befret	2					
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) (Signature of Arresting/Investigative	ve Officer)		-			
8 110 / 2021						
Date (Print name of Arresting/Investigative	ive Officer)		- 1			
08 /10/ 20	21		=			

	OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAU	SE AFFIDAVIT	1. Arrest 2. N.T.A.	3. Request for Warrant 4. Request for Capias	3	Juvenile	N	
	Agency ORI Number	Agency Name		Agency Repor	t Number				
	FL0500300	BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT.			34- 21-039308				
	Charge Type: Check as many as Apply. 1. Felony 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic	meanor 5. Ordir	lance .	pecial Notes					
	Name (Last, First Middle)	Alias	Race		Sex	Date of B	irth		
	EDWARDS, TONY TYRONE		Black		M	3/5/199			
	Charge Description 782.04(1)(A)(1) - MURDER / PREMEDITATED / FIRST DEC 790.23(3) - POSSESSION OF A FIREARM OR CONCEALED		N						
	Victim's Name (Last, First Middle) / Entity Name		Race		Sex Date of Birth		irth		
	Marsys, Law Signed		B - Black	(M - Male				
	Address Information		Phone Informa	tion	Occupation				
	Victim's Name (Last, First Middle) / Entity Name		Race		Sex	Date of B	irth		
	Marsys, Law Signed		B - Black		M - Male	Date of D			
	Address Information		Phone Informa	tion	Occupation				
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reason	onable grounds to believe, and does be	elieve that the above	named Defendant committee	the following violation of in	N4/		_	
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law. The Person taken into custody Committed the acts in my presence. Was observed by Witness 1 Who told Det. Villari That he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.								
	Confessed to Admitting the below facts.	Was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.							
	On 8/7/2021	At 1:27:00 AM							
W	itness 1 positively identified Tony Edwards Jr. in a six ad. After the lineup identification was complete, Wit	-person photo array as the p	erson he knew a	as "Junior" and the per	son whom he saw sh	oot Victin	n 1 in the		

that Victim 2 is shot by the person Witness 1 identified as "Junior," causing him to fall to the ground. Victim 2 is then shot several more times by the person Witness 1 identified as "Junior."

During the investigation it was discovered that Tony Edwards Jr. is an eleven time convicted felon. Edwards was most recently convicted of a felony on 04/29/21.

Based on the above mentioned facts, probable cause has been established to charge Tony Edwards Jr. with two counts of First Degree Murder with a Firearm (premeditated) and Felon in Possession of a Firearm or Ammunition.

The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me	Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)	(Signate Of Accesting/Investigative Officer)
8 / 10 / 202 / Date	(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)
	OS /10/202 \